“Proof of ability to respond in damages when required by this code means proof of 

ability to respond in damages resulting from the ownership or operation of a motor 
vehicle and arising by reason of personal injury to, or death of, any one person, of at 
least fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), and, subject to the limit of fifteen thousand 
dollars ($15,000) for each person injured or killed, of at least thirty thousand dollars 
($30,000) for such injury to, or the death of, two or more persons in any one accident, 
and for damages to property (in excess of two hundred fifty dollars ($250)), of at least